#### 505745083 10/28/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5791896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CLARA DIAMOND SOLUTIONS CORP.	08/12/2019	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLARA DIAMOND SOLUTIONS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP				
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 49314, 595 BURRARD STREET, THREE BENTALL CENTRE				
Internal Address:	SUITE 2600				
City:	VANCOUVER				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	V7X 1L3				

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15975692
Application Number:	15808793

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)863-2653

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-863-2400

Email: epatent@blakes.com

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP - B. SLANEY **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 199 BAY STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000, COMMERCE COURT WEST

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5L 1A9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15463/00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUDITH MARTIN
SIGNATURE:	/Judith Martin/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Clara1\_Assignment\_Clara\_DS\_Corp\_to\_Clara\_DS\_LP#page1.tif source=Clara1 Assignment Clara DS Corp to Clara DS LP#page2.tif source=Clara1 Assignment Clara DS Corp to Clara DS LP#page3.tif

 $source = Clara1\_Assignment\_Clara\_DS\_Corp\_to\_Clara\_DS\_LP\#page 4.tif\\ source = Clara1\_Assignment\_Clara\_DS\_Corp\_to\_Clara\_DS\_LP\#page 5.tif$ 

# CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT (World)

WHEREAS,

Clara Diamond Solutions Corp., a company incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", whose full post office address is

P.O. Box 49314, Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X 1L3, Canada (formerly c/o Dumoulin Black LLP, 10th Floor, 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T5, Canada),

is the owner of one or more inventions relating to **Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds** hereinafter referred to as the "Invention", as fully set forth and described in the
Applications and Patent listed in Schedule "1" attached hereto, hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Properties";

#### AND WHEREAS,

Clara Diamond Solutions Limited Partnership, a British Columbia limited partnership, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", whose full post office address is

P.O. Box 49314, Suite 2600, Three Bentall Centre, 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V7X 1L3, Canada

desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Properties;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has, as of <u>August 12, 2019</u> sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and for greater certainty, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries throughout <u>the World</u> in and to the Invention, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any and all Letters Patents that may issue for the Invention, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the Applications, to the full end of the term for which each of said Letters Patents may be granted, and including any right to claim priority based on the Applications, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including all causes of action resulting from past and future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation therefore, damages, and remedies relating to any and all of the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Page 2

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby

covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration

such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may

reasonably be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain

any and all Letters Patents for the Invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors,

assigns, or legal representatives.

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby

authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, including its Patent Agents,

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP, to amend this assignment to insert or correct the filing date, serial

number or other identifying information of the Properties as may be needed to record this

assignment.

AND the Assignee, on behalf of itself and its executors and administrators, does hereby

accept this Assignment.

-- Signature page follows --

23691766.2

EXECUTED this 12th day of August 2019.
Clara Diamond Solutions Corp.
$\leq \lambda_{\sim}$
Signature of authorized representative
Name: Elvs Thomas
Title: <u>] Wactov</u>
Statement by Witness
1, Strift 2600 - 595 Award H. Vancower, BC, V7X 1L3
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above-named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Date: AvgVSt 12, 2019 (Signature of Witness)
(Signature of Witness) <b>EXECUTED</b> this 12th day of August 2019.
Clara Diamond Solutions Limited Partnership, by its general partner, Clara Diamond Solutions GP Inc.
91x
Signature of authorized representative
Name: Five Thomas
Title: <u>JWarton of Me GP</u>
Statement by Witness
I, <u>gww अ</u> whose full Post Office Address is
Sville 2600 - Ster Burard St. Vancower, BC, VIX 143
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above-named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Date: 1/2, 2019
(Signature of Witness)

23691766.2

### Schedule 1

<u>Title</u>	Country	<u>Filing</u>	Application No.	<u>Issue</u>	<u>Patent</u>	<u>Status</u>
		<u>Date</u>		<u>Date</u>	<u>No.</u>	
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	ARIPO (Africa)	Nov 13/2017	AP/P/2017/010307			Withdrawn
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	ARIPO (Africa)	Nov 09/2017	AP/P/2019/011628			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	Australia	Nov 10/2017	2017258951			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	Canada	Jan 24/2017	2,956,277			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	China	May 31/2017	201710395627.5			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	European Patent Office	May 16/2017	17171390.2			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	Hong Kong	May 31/2017	18108450.6			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	Hong Kong	Nov 13/2017	17111708.1	Jul 20/2018	1243871	Issued
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	India	May 16/2017	201724017201			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	Israel	Jan 29/2017	250326			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	PCT	Nov 09/2017	PCT/IB2017/057015			Expired
Electronic Platform, Systems, and Methods for Planning Polished Diamond Parameters to Enable Individual Diamond Transactions	PCT	May 09/2018	PCT/CA2018/050558			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	Russian Federation	Nov 10/2017	2017139080			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	Singapore	Nov 09/2017	11201903798U			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	South Africa	Nov 10/2017	2017/07614			Pending
Systems and Methods for Distributing Rough Diamonds	U.S.A.	Nov 09/2017	15/808,793			Pending

23691766.2

Electronic Platform,	U.S.A.	May	15/975,692		Pending
Systems, and Methods		09/2018			
for Planning Polished					
Diamond Parameters to					
Enable Individual					
Diamond Transactions					
Systems and Methods for	U.S.A.	Nov	62/420,958		Expired
Distributing Rough		11/2016			
Diamonds					
Systems and Methods for	Vietnam	Nov	1-2019-03086	•	Pending
Distributing Rough	Socialist	09/2017			
Diamonds	Republic				

23691766.2

**RECORDED: 10/28/2019**